GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

Η

HOUSE DRH80479-MA-149 (5/2)

Short Title: Elizabeth City/Pasquotank County Airport.

Sponsors:	Representative Owens.
Referred to:	

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR LAND ACQUISITION AND SITE
3	DEVELOPMENT FOR THE ELIZABETH CITY AVIATION RESEARCH AND
4	DEVELOPMENT COMMERCE PARK.
5	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
6	SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of eight
7	million dollars (\$8,000,000) to the Elizabeth City/Pasquotank County Airport Authority
8	for land acquisition and site development to establish the Elizabeth City Aviation
9	Research and Development Commerce Park. The Authority shall transfer a minimum
10	of 20 acres of acquired land to Elizabeth City State University, upon request of The
11	University of North Carolina Board of Governors, to establish an aviation educational
12	center and aviation educational programs at the Park.
13	SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

D

(Public)